

Nos. 12-79, 12-86, 12-88

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHADBOURNE & PARKE, LLP, *PETITIONER*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*

WILLIS OF COLORADO INCORPORATED, ET AL., *PETITIONERS*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*

PROSKAUER ROSE, LLP, *PETITIONER*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LINDA T. COBERLY
MARISSA S. RONK
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-8768
lcoberly@winston.com
mronk@winston.com

GENE C. SCHAERR
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000
gschaerr@winston.com
sjohnson@winston.com

MARY MASSARON ROSS*
President of DRI
**Counsel of Record*
55 West Monroe
Suite 2000
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 795-1101
mmassaron
@plunkettcooney.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Fifth Circuit’s approach is incon- sistent with the plain language of SLUSA, as interpreted by this Court.	6
II. The Fifth Circuit’s approach would frus- trate the important limitations this Court and Congress have placed on pri- vate securities suits, including on private claims for aiding and abetting.	10
A. This Court and Congress have care- fully circumscribed securities class actions to prevent abusive practices that expose U.S. markets to unac- ceptable risks.....	10
B. Private lawsuits for aiding and abet- ting securities-related misstate- ments—which would clearly increase under the Fifth Circuit’s approach— are particularly harmful to U.S. cap- ital markets.	16

III. The risks and costs created by lawsuits like the ones at issue here are unneces- sary because state and federal agencies already possess broad authority to prose- cute both primary and secondary liability for securities-related misrepresentations.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	7, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	21, 22
<i>Central Bank of Denver v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	6, 7
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d. 503 (5th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

*Superintendent of Insurance of State of New York v.
Bankers Life & Casualty Co.*,
404 U.S. 6 (1971) 6

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991) 10

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B) 14

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1).....3, 5, 6, 8, 14

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(2)..... 13

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)..... 6, 13

15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)2, 17, 20, 22

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 2, 14

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform & Consumer
Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203,
124 Stat 1376 *et seq.*..... 22, 23

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 *et seq.**passim*

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No.
107-204, 116 Stat. 745 *et seq.*..... 21, 23

Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22,
48 Stat. 74 *et seq.*.....2, 5, 6, 7

Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
Pub. L. No. 73-298, 48 Stat. 881 *et seq.* 2, 5

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.	<i>passim</i>
Del. Code Ann., Tit. 6, § 7325 (2005)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 205.3 (2011).....	21
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2005)	6, 9, 16, 17
Securities Whistleblower Incentives and Protections, 76 Fed. Reg. 34,300 (June 13, 2011).....	22, 23
Implementation of Standards of Professional Conduct for Attorneys, 68 Fed. Reg. 6296-01 (Feb. 6, 2003)	21
S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934)	10
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998).....	11, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) (Conf. Rep.)	11, 12
138 Cong. Rec. S12605 (Aug. 12, 1992).....	17
144 Cong. Rec. H10771 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998).....	12
COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION, INTERIM REPORT (2006)	22

THE FINANCIAL SERVICES FORUM, 2007 GLOBAL CAPITAL MARKETS SURVEY (2007)	19
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Why Disimply?</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 727 (1995).....	14
Robert S. Khuzami, Remarks to Criminal Law Group of the UJA-Federation of New York (June 1, 2011)	23
MCKINSEY & COMPANY, SUSTAINING NEW YORK’S AND THE US’S GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LEADERSHIP (2007)	18, 19
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, THE EVER-CHANGING LANDSCAPE OF LITIGATION COMES FULL CIRCLE: 2011 SECURITIES LITIGATION STUDY (2012)	14
SEC, ANNUAL REPORT ON THE DODD-FRANK WHISTLEBLOWER PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 2011 (2011)	23
SEC Litigation Release No. 22352, SEC Charges Attorney and Clients in Scheme to Unlawfully Sell Billions of Penny-Stock Shares (May 1, 2012)	22
SEC, OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL, REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT AND THE CONGRESS ON THE FIRST YEAR OF PRACTICE UNDER THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LIT- IGATION REFORM ACT OF 1995 (1997)	11
SEC, PERFORMANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT, FISCAL YEAR 2011 (2011).....	23

Ralph K. Winter, *Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America*, 42 DUKE L.J. 945 (1993) 17
